

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-20-181

AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.,
Plaintiff/ Appellant

INDUSTRIAL ENERGY CONSUMER GROUP and
MAINE STATE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
Plaintiff-Intervenors/ Appellants

v.

MATTHEW DUNLAP, in his official capacity as
Secretary of State for the State of Maine
Defendant/ Appellee/ Cross-Appellant

MAINERS FOR LOCAL POWER and NINE MAINE CITIZENS
Defendant-Intervenors/ Appellees/ Cross-Appellants

NEXTERA ENERGY RESOURCES, LLC
Defendant-Intervenor/ Appellee

On Appeal from Cumberland County Superior Court
Docket No.: CV-2020-206

BRIEF OF AVANGRID NETWORKS, INC.

John J. Aromando, Bar No. 3099
Jared S. des Rosiers, Bar No. 7548
Joshua D. Dunlap, Bar No. 4477
Sara A. Murphy, Bar No. 5423
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP
Merrill's Wharf
254 Commercial Street
Portland, Maine 04101
jaromando@pierceatwood.com
jdesrosiers@pierceatwood.com
jdunlap@pierceatwood.com
smurphy@pierceatwood.com
(207) 791-1100
Attorneys for Avangrid Networks, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
I. Factual Background.....	1
II. Procedural Background	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. All Issues Presented Are Subject to <i>De Novo</i> Review.	7
II. Avangrid’s Claims Are Appropriate for Pre-Election Judicial Review.....	7
A. The Claims Are Ripe Because They Concern the Breadth of the Initiative Power Itself, Not the Substantive Validity of the Initiative if Adopted.....	7
1. Pre-election subject matter challenges, including challenges to the legislative nature of an initiative, are ripe.....	8
2. Avangrid brings a subject matter challenge, not a challenge to the substance of the Initiative.....	11
B. There Is No Constitutional Impediment to Pre-Election Judicial Review of the Initiative and Injunctive Relief Barring It from the Ballot.	14
III. The Initiative Exceeds the Scope of the Legislative Power.	18

A.	The Initiative Exceeds the Legislative Power Retained by the People under Article IV, Part 3, § 18 of the Constitution.....	18
1.	Article IV reserves to the people only legislative power.	19
2.	The Initiative is not a proper exercise of legislative power because it establishes no substantive rules and applies only to a single concluded administrative proceeding.....	20
3.	The Initiative is not a proper exercise of legislative power merely because it concerns an order of the PUC.....	22
a.	The Legislature’s power over the PUC is limited.....	23
b.	The Initiative exceeds the scope of legislative authority over the PUC.....	25
B.	The Initiative Purports to Exercise Powers Reserved to the Judicial and Executive Branches Pursuant to Article III, § 2.....	27
1.	The Initiative usurps judicial authority because it would reverse the judgment of this Court.	29
2.	The Initiative usurps executive authority because it would reverse an agency determination on an <i>ad hoc</i> basis.....	33
C.	The Initiative Cannot Be Saved as an Exercise of the Disfavored Power to Adopt Special Legislation.....	36
IV.	The Court Should Grant Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	37
	CONCLUSION	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alaska Action Ctr., Inc. v. Municipality of Anchorage</i> , 84 P.3d 989 (Alaska 2004).....	11
<i>Allen v. Quinn</i> , 459 A.2d 1098 (Me. 1983).....	16, 19
<i>Am. Fed. of Labor v. Eu</i> , 686 P.2d 609 (Cal. 1984)	10, 34, 39
<i>Auburn Water Dist. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n</i> , 163 A.2d 743 (Me. 1960).....	25
<i>Bangor Historic Track, Inc. v. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 2003 ME 140, 837 A.2d 129.....	1, 38
<i>Barron v. City of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. 243 (1833).....	14
<i>Beach v. City of Saline</i> , 316 N.W.2d 724 (Mich. 1982)	34
<i>Bell v. Town of Wells</i> , 557 A.2d 168 (1989).....	21, 29
<i>Bossie v. State</i> , 488 A.2d 477 (Me. 1985).....	28
<i>Brann v. State</i> , 424 A.2d 699 (Me. 1981).....	36
<i>Buckeye Cmty. Hope Found. v. Cuyahoga Falls</i> , 697 N.E.2d 181 (Ohio 1998).....	21
<i>Burnell v. City of Morgantown</i> , 558 S.E.2d 306 (W.V. 2001)	10
<i>Carter v. Lehi City</i> , 269 P.3d 141 (Utah 2012)	<i>passim</i>

City of Evanston v. Barr,
412 F. Supp. 3d 873 (N.D. Ill. 2019) 38, 40

City of Idaho Springs v. Blackwell,
731 P.2d 1250 (Colo. 1987) 10, 17, 34

City of Port Angeles v. Our Water-Our Choice!,
239 P.3d 589 (Wash. 2010) 33

City of Portland v. Fisherman’s Wharf Assocs. II,
541 A.2d 160 (Me. 1988) 34

City of Providence v. Barr,
415 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.R.I. 2019) 38

City of Wichita v. Kansas Taxpayers Network, Inc.,
874 P.2d 667 (Kan. 1994)..... 21

Clark v. Hancock Cty. Comm’rs,
2014 ME 33, 87 A.3d 712 37

Comm. to Recall Robert Menendez from the Office of U.S. Senator v. Wells,
7 A.3d 720 (N.J. 2010)..... 39

Coppernoll v. Reed,
119 P.3d 318 (Wash. 2005) 13

De Niḡ Robles v. Lynch,
803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 21

Donovan v. Priest,
931 S.W.2d 119 (Ark. 1996)..... 10, 12, 13, 17

Ex parte Davis,
41 Me. 38 (1856)..... 16, 40

Farris ex rel. Dorsky v. Goss,
143 Me. 227, 60 A.2d 908 (1948) 19

Fite v. Lacey,
691 P.2d 901 (Okla. 1984) 21

Fitzpatrick v. Greater Portland Pub. Dev. Comm’n,
495 A.2d 791 (Me. 1985)..... 37

<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	27
<i>Friends of Congress Square Park v. City of Portland</i> , 2014 ME 63, 91 A.3d 601	21, 33, 35, 36
<i>Glover v. Concerned Citizens for Fuji Park and Fairgrounds</i> , 50 P.3d 546 (Nev. 2002).....	10, 34
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38, 39
<i>Grubb v. S.D. Warren Co.</i> , 2003 ME 139, 837 A.2d 117	29, 30, 31
<i>Herbst Gaming, Inc. v. Sec’y of State</i> , 141 P.3d 1224 (Nev. 2006)	10, 11
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	28
<i>In re Initiative Petition No. 27 of City of Okla. City</i> , 82 P.3d 90 (Okla. 2003).....	34
<i>In re Scott S.</i> , 2001 ME 114, 775 A.2d 1144.....	1
<i>In re Searsport Water Co.</i> , 118 Me. 382, 108 A. 452 (1919)	23, 24, 25
<i>Jipson v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 ME 10, 912 A.2d 1250	38
<i>Kittery Retail Ventures, LLC v. Town of Kittery</i> , 2004 ME 65, 856 A.2d 1183	34
<i>Lane Transit Dist. v. Lane Cty.</i> , 957 P.2d 1217 (Or. 1998).....	10, 21, 34
<i>LC&S, Inc. v. Warren Cty. Area Plan Comm’n</i> , 244 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Lewis v. Webb</i> , 3 Me. 326 (1825).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Lockman v. Sec’y of State,</i> 684 A.2d 415 (Me. 1996).....	8, 12, 15
<i>Look v. State,</i> 267 A.2d 907 (Me. 1970).....	37
<i>Marbury v. Madison,</i> 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	14
<i>Mason v. City of Augusta,</i> 2007 ME 101, 927 A.2d 1146.....	7
<i>McAlister v. City of Fairway,</i> 212 P.3d 184 (Kan. 2009).....	33
<i>McCaffrey v. Gartley,</i> 377 A.2d 1367 (Me. 1977).....	8
<i>McGee v. Sec’y of State,</i> 2006 ME 50, 896 A.2d 933.....	16, 19
<i>Me. Pharm. Ass’n v. Bd. of Comm’rs of Profession of Pharmacy,</i> 245 A.2d 271 (Me. 1968).....	36
<i>Mech. Falls Water Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 381 A.2d 1080 (Me. 1977).....	24
<i>Morris v. Goss,</i> 147 Me. 89, 83 A.2d 556 (1951).....	27
<i>Morrisette v. Kimberly-Clark Corp.,</i> 2003 ME 138, 837 A.2d 123.....	31
<i>Moulton v. Scully,</i> 111 Me. 428, 89 A. 944 (1914).....	19, 20, 23
<i>N.E. Outdoor Ctr. v. Comm’r of Inland Fisheries & Wildlife,</i> 2000 ME 66, 748 A.2d 1009.....	28, 33
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. Comm’n on Governmental Ethics & Elections Pracs.,</i> 2015 ME 103, 121 A.3d 792.....	38
<i>New England Tel. & Tel. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,</i> 470 A.2d 772 (Me. 1984).....	24

NextEra Energy Res., LLC v. Me. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
2020 ME 34, ___ A.3d ___ 1, 2, 32

Opinion of the Justices,
118 Me. 544, 107 A. 673 (1919) 20

Opinion of the Justices,
159 Me. 209, 191 A.2d 357 (1963) 11

Opinion of the Justices,
275 A.2d 800 (Me. 1971) 19

Opinion of the Justices,
402 A.2d 601 (Me. 1979) 36

Opinion of the Justices,
623 A.2d 1268 (Me. 1993) 20

Opinion of the Justices,
673 A.2d 693 (Me. 1996) 15

Opinion of the Justices,
682 A.2d 661 (Me. 1996) 19

Opinion of the Justices,
2004 ME 54, 850 A.2d 1145 15, 17

Opinion of the Justices,
2017 ME 100, 162 A.3d 188 19

Philadelphia II v. Gregoire,
911 P.2d 389 (Wash. 1996) *passim*

Phillips v. City of Whitefish,
330 P.3d 442 (Mont. 2014) 21, 33

Plaut v. Spendthrift Farm, Inc.,
514 U.S. 211 (1995) 29

Quirion v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
684 A.2d 1294 (Me. 1996) 31

Reed v. Sec’y of State,
2020 ME 57, ___ A.3d ___ 1, 3, 18

<i>Saggio v. Connelly</i> , 709 P.2d 874 (Ariz. 1985)	10
<i>Schultz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 122 A.2d 279 (Pa. 1956)	39
<i>State ex rel. Gateway Green Alliance v. Welch</i> , 23 S.W.3d 861 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	10
<i>State ex rel. Oberlin Citizens for Responsible Dev. v. Talarico</i> , 836 N.E.2d 529 (Ohio 2005)	33
<i>State v. Elliott</i> , 2010 ME 3, 987 A.2d 513	7
<i>State v. Hunter</i> , 447 A.2d 797 (Me. 1982)	28
<i>State v. L.V.I. Grp.</i> , 1997 ME 25, 690 A.2d 960	29
<i>Town of Hilton Head Island v. Coal. of Expressswway Opponents</i> , 415 S.E.2d 801 (S.C. 1992)	34, 39
<i>Town of Whitehall v. Preece</i> , 956 P.2d 743 (Mont. 1998)	21
<i>Vagneur v. City of Aspen</i> , 295 P.3d 493 (Colo. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Verizon N.E., Inc. v. Pub. Utils. Comm'n</i> , 2005 ME 16, 866 A.2d 844	31
<i>Wagner v. Sec'y of State</i> , 663 A.2d 564 (Me. 1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wennerstrom v. City of Mesa</i> , 821 P.2d 146 (Ariz. 1991)	34
<i>Windham Land Tr. v. Jeffords</i> , 2009 ME 29, 967 A.2d 690	18, 38
<i>Winkle v. City of Tucson</i> , 949 P.2d 502 (Ariz. 1997)	10

Wyman v. Sec’y of State,
625 A.3d 307 (Me. 1993)..... 15

STATUTES

35-A M.R.S. § 103(4)..... 24
35-A M.R.S. § 1320 26
35-A M.R.S. § 1321 3
35-A M.R.S. § 1323 26
35-A M.R.S. § 31322, 32, 37

RULES

M.R. Evid. 201 1

PUC DECISIONS

Long Term Contracting for Offshore Wind Energy and Tidal Projects,
Docket No. 2010-00235, Order (Aug. 6, 2018) 26

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Me. Const. art. III, § 2..... *passim*
Me. Const. art. IV14, 18, 19
Me. Const. art. IV, § 14..... 11
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 1, § 1..... 18, 19
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 2..... 20
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 13.....4, 36, 40
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18..... *passim*
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(1)..... *passim*
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 18(2)..... 14
Me. Const. art. IV, pt. 3, § 20..... 19

Me. Const. art. V, pt. 1, § 12 33

Me. Const. art. VI, § 1..... 29

Me. Const. art. VI, § 3..... 15

LEGISLATIVE DOCUMENTS

2019 Resolves, ch. 87 26

L.D. 91 (Apr. 2, 2019)..... 26

L.D. 143 (Jan. 17, 2019)..... 26

Leg. Rec. 643 (1907)..... 15, 19

Leg. Rec. 644 (1907)..... 15

Leg. Rec. 646 (1907)..... 15

Leg. Rec. 885 (1913)..... 23, 24

Leg. Rec. 907 (1913)..... 23, 31

Leg. Rec. 1038 (1913)..... 23

Leg. Rec. 1039 (1913)..... 23

Leg. Rec. 1040 (1913)..... 23

P.L. 1913, ch. 129, § 8..... 24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

42 Am. Jur. 2d Initiative & Referendum § 6 (2d ed.)..... 33

42 Am. Jur. 2d Initiative & Referendum § 7 34

42 Am. Jur. 2d Initiative & Referendum § 8 34

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 19

J. William Black, *Maine’s Experience with the Initiative and Referendum*, The Annals of the American Academy of Political and Social Science (Vol. 43, Sep. 1912), available at <https://www.jstor.org/stable/pdf/1012544.pdf>..... 15

James B. Gordon & David B. Magleby, *Pre-Election Judicial Review of Initiatives and Referendums*, 64 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 298 (1989) 8, 9

THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison), 1788 WL 461 28

THE FEDERALIST NO. 48 (James Madison), 1788 WL 462 29

THE FEDERALIST NO. 81 (Alexander Hamilton), 1788 WL 495 29
